

Nos. 16-2954, 16-3187

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

and

XEROX CORPORATION

Intervenor

v.

ROCHESTER REGIONAL JOINT BOARD, LOCAL 14A

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2941

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. Background; the Union files a grievance and a lawsuit in response to the Company contracting work to another employer.....	6
B. The administrative law judge’s decision; the Union excepts to the Section 8(e) violation found by the judge, but does not except to judge’s finding of the Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(A) and (B) violations	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	9
Standard of review	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its Order finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(A) and (B) of the Act because, in the absence of timely exceptions, the Court is jurisdictionally barred from reviewing the Union’s challenges.....	14
A. Section 10(e) of the Act precludes judicial review of an issue not raised before the Board	15
B. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Union’s challenge to the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(A) and (B) of the Act.....	17
C. The Union’s contentions are without merit.....	19
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	11
<i>BT Mancini Co.</i> , 269 NLRB 869 (1984).....	20
<i>Cincinnati Bronze, Inc.</i> , 286 NLRB 39 (1987).....	20
<i>EDRO Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 650 F. App’x 789 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12, 19
<i>Elastic Stop Nut Div. of Harvard Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Elevator Constructors Local 3 (Long Elevator)</i> , 289 NLRB 1095 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 902 F.2d 1297 (8th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>General Laborers Local Union No. 190</i> , 306 NLRB 93 (1992).....	20
<i>KBI Sec. Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 291 (1996).....	11, 12, 16, 18, 19
<i>National Maritime Union of America, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 867 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16, 19
<i>National Woodwork Mfrs. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967).....	4
<i>Newspaper & Mail Deliverers Union (New York Post)</i> , 337 NLRB 608 (2002).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Allied Prods., Corp.</i> , 548 F.2d 644 (6th Cir.1977)	15
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>NLRB v. Dane County Dairy</i> , 795 F.2d 1313 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951).....	4
<i>NLRB v. GAIU Local 13 B Graphic Arts Int'l Union</i> , 682 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1982)	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Pipefitters</i> , 429 U.S. 507 (1977).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Snell Island SNF, LLC</i> , 451 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>NLRB v. St. Barnabas Hosp.</i> , 46 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home v. NLRB</i> , 214 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 27 (AeroSonics, Inc.)</i> , 321 NLRB 540 (1996)	23
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	12
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 6 (29 U.S.C. § 156)	11
Section 8(b)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4))	22
Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(A))	2-5, 8-14, 17-24
Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(B) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B)).....	2-5, 8-14, 17-24
Section 8(e) (29 U.S.C. § 158(e))	3-5, 8-10, 12-14, 17, 18, 20-23
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 3, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 21, 23, 24
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46	14, 16, 17
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)	16, 17, 19
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(1).....	20
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2).....	20
